
STATE OF NET YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the
of

Robert  C. & Maxlne J.

Pet l t lon

Estrada AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a DefLclency or Revlsion
of a Determination or Refund of PersonaL lncome
Tax under Artlcle(s) 22 of the Tax Law for the
Years  1978 & L979.

State of New York :
s s ' :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duJ-y sworn, deposes and says that
he/she ls an employee of the State Tax Comlssion, that he/she Ls over 18 yearg
of age, and that on the 25th day of June, L987, he/she served the wlthln notLce
of Declsion by certified mall upon Robert C. & Maxine J. Estrada the petltloners
ln the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpald nrapper addressed as follows:

Robert  C. &
37 Grant St.
Farmtngdale,

Maxine J. Estrada

N Y  1 1 7 3 5

and by deposlting same enclosed in a postpald properly addressed wrapper in a
post offlce under the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal-
Servlce withLn the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee is the Petltloner
hereln and that the address set forth on sald rrrapper ls the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me thls
25th day of June, L987.

pursuant to Tax Law sectlon L74



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the l' latter of the Pet.ltlon
o f

Robert  C. & Maxtne J. Estrada

for Redetermination of a Defictency or Revlslon
of a Determination or Refund of Personal Income
Tax under Artlcle(s) 22 of the Tax Law for the
Years  1978 & L979.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

Davld Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she is an employee of the State Tax Comission, that he/ehe is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 25th day of June, 1987, he served the wl-thin notlce of
Decislon by certifled nall upon Louis F. Brush, the representative of the
petitloners in the wlthin proceeding, by enclosing a true coPy thereof ln a
securely sealed postpald nrapper addressed as follows:

Louis F. Brush
101 Front  S t .
Mlneola, NY f1501

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properJ-y addressed wrapper ln a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Service withln the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee Ls the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said ltraPPer is the
last known address of the representatlve of the Petitioner.

Sworn to before me thls
25th day of June, 1987.

ster oaths
purguant to Tax Law sect lon I74



STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX C0M,U ISS I0N

ALBANY,  NE I , I  YORK L2227

June 25, L987

Robert C. &
37 Granc St.
Farnlngdale,

Maxine J. Estrada

N Y  1 1 7 3 5

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Estrada:

Please take notlce of the Declslon of the State Tax Co "rlssion enclosed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your rlght of revlew at the adnlnlstratlve level.
Pursuant to secclon(s) 690 of the Tax Law, a proceedlng tn court to revlelt an
adverse declsLon by the State Tax Connlsslon nay be lnstLtuted only under
Artlcle 78 of the Clvl1 Practlce Law and Rulesr and must be co'r'meoced tn the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Countyr rtlthln 4 nonths frou the
date of thls not lce.

Inqulrles concernlng the conputatlon of tax due or refund allowed ln accordance
wlth thls declslon nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Flnance
Audit Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Revlew Unlt
Bulldlng #9, State Campus
Albanyr New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very trul-y yours '

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxlng Bureaufs Representative

Petltloner I s Representatlve :
Louls F. Brush
101 Front  S t .
Mlneola, NY 11501



STATE 0F NEI{I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlons

of

ROBERT C. ESTRADA AI{D MAXINE J. ESTRADA

for Redeternlnatlon of Deflclencles or for
Refunds of New York State Personal Income Tax
under Artlcle 22 of the Tax Law for the Years
1978 and L979.

DECISION

Petl t loners, Robert  C. Estrada and Maxlne J. Estrada,37 Grant Street,

Farnlngdale, New York 11735, flled petltlons for redetermloatlon of deflclencles

or for refunds of New York State personal Lncome tax under Artlcle 22 of the Tax

Law for the years 1978 and 1979 (FtLe Nos. 38012 an;d 4246L).

0n Octobet 23, 1985, petltioners walved thelr rlght to a formal- hearlng

and requested that the State Tax Coumleslon render a decl.ston based on the

entlre record contalned tn thelr flle, wLth all brlefs to be subnitted by

October 8' 1986. After due conslderat,lon, the State Tax Conmlsslon hereby

renders the followlng declslon.

ISSUES

I .

for the

I I .

engaged

I I I .

buslness

lssue.

Whether the notLces of deficiency were lssued wlthout any baela and

sole purpose of extendlng the perlod of llnltatlon on aeaesament.

tr{hether petltloner Maxlne J. Estrada has substantlated that she was

ln a trade or buslness durlng the years at lseue.

Wtrether petitloners have substantlaEed the character and amount of

expenses cLaiued as deductlons from gross lncome for the years at



-2-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On Aprll 1, 1979, petltloners tlnely ftled a New York State Income Tax

Resldent Return for 1978 whereln they elected a flltng status of "Iiarrled

ftLlng separately on oae Returnrr. On her portlon of sald return, petltloner

Maxlne J. Estrada reported buslness lncome of $6,112.00. The followlng table

detalls the manner ln whl.ch Mrs. Estrada computed her reported buslnesg lncome:

Income

Expenses:
Autonoblle
Offlce Matntenance
TeLephone
Licenses
Offlce Supplles
Tax Preparatlon
Depreciatlon of Equlpnent
Magazlnes, Newspapers, Etc.
Recordlng Tapes
Offlce llospltallty
Postage
Reference Books
Prospeetingr Prouotlon
Outslde ServLces
Duesr Subscrlpt lons
Travel (Other Than Car)
Prof ess lonal Development
Watch Dogs
Alr Condltlonlng
Fl-oor Malnteaance
Bathroom I'lalntenance
Messenger Expense
Attache Cager Wrltlng Supplles, Calculator
Secretarlal
Cleantng
Total Expenses

Net Incone

2. Attached to pet l t lonersr 1978 returo l ras

lssued to Mrs. Estrada by the State of New York,

$20 ,984 .00

compensatlon of $18,437.06. The statenent lras stanped wlth an arrow polntlag

to the $18,437.06 f lgure with the Legend'r lncluded ln Schedule C".

$3,37o.  oo
600.00
772 .00

14 .00
684 .00
125 .00
293 .00
298 .00
I  73 .00
973 .00
1 86 .00
131 .00

I  ,  938 .00
437 .00
371 .00
620 .00
446.00
386 .00
300 .00
120 .00
150 .00
725.00
284.00
846 .00
630 .00

L4,872.00

$  6 ,112 .00

a wage and tax statement

reportl.ng wages, tips r other



-3-

3. 0n March 26, 1982, the Audlt Dlvtslon tssued a Statement of Audlt

Changes to petltloners for the year 1978 whlch contalned the followlng explanatl.on

and computation:

' fDeduct lons of $L4,872.00 (Wlfe's Schedule C) are dlsaLlowed
being ordtnary and necessary employee expenees.

Recomputatton of New York Income Tax
Total New York Lncoroe reported $

a9 not

Wlfe
67ff . oo

Add: Dlsallowance
Total New York lncome corrected
Less: I tenized deductLons
Balance
Less: Exemptlons
Taxable balance

State tax (on above anount)
Less: Credlt
Balance
State tax prevlously eomputed

ADDITIONAL TAX DUE $  1 ,263 .91 "

4. Based on the aforeuentLoned Statement of Audlt Ghanges, the Audit

Dlvl.slon, on Aprll 14, L982, issued a Notlce of Deficlency to petltloner

Maxlne J. Estrada for 1978 assertlng addltlonal New York State tax due of

$1 ,263.91 ,  p lus  ln te res t  o f  $364.61 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  a lLeged ly  due o f  $1 '628.52 .

5. Petltloners tinely flled a joLnt New York State Income Tax Resldent

Return for 1979 whereln they reported business lncone of $8r484.00. The

followlng table detalls the manner tn whl.ch petltl.oners cooputed reported

buslness lncome:

Incoue
Fanlly Court
Other Fees
Total Incoue

L4,872.00
$21 ,083 .00

-0-
@

650.00
$20;4F3',0',

$  1 ,451 .96
80 .00

$-ftirt6
108 .05

$2r ,622.00
3 ,063 .00

$ 24, 685 . oo



-4-

Expenses:
Autonoblle Expense
Offlce l{aintcnance
Telephone - Inslde
Llcenses
IntereEt on Checklng Plus
Depreclatlon of Equlpnent
Tax PreparatLon
Magazlnes, Newspapers, Etc.
Recordlng Tapes
Offlce llospltallty
Postage
Reference Books
Prospectlng, Promotlon
Outside Servlces
Dues, Subscrlpt lons
Travel (Other Than Car)
Prof esslonal Development
tr{atch Dogs
Alr Condltlonlng
Floor Malntenance
Bathroom l'latnt,enance
Messenger Expense
Attache Caser Wrltlng Supplles, Calculator
Secretarlal
CleanLng
Telephone - Outslde
Total Expenses

Net Income

$  3 ,952 .00
720.00
600.00
40 .00

30s .00
293.00
125 .00
306 .00
316  . 00
877.00
188 .00
L24 .00

2 ,165 .00
435 .00
3  10 .00
694.00
606 .00
3s8 .00
300 .00
120 .00
2s5 .00
780 .00
308 .00
845 .00
635 .00
543 .00

16 ,201  . 00

$  8 ,484 .00

6. Attached to petl.tlonerst L979 return wasr a wage and tax stateuent

lssued to Mrs. Estrada by the State of New York, report lng l rages of $21,62L.89.

Sald statement was also stamped wlth an arrolr polntlng to the $2L,62L.89 flgure

wlth the legend "Included in Schedule Crr.

7. On March 22, 1983, the Audlt Dlvlslon lssued a Statement of Audlt

Ghaages to petltloners fot L979 whlch contalned the followlng explanatlon aud

computatlon:

rfstnee you have falted to reply to our letters of Decembet 22, L982
and Januaty 4,1983, we have nade the followlng adjuscuents on your
1979 New York State lncome tax return.



-5-

The wages and other fees ln the total
wlfe has been added to the total New
The expenses clalmed on Schedule C of
ln ful l .

amount ot $24,685.00 for the
York lncone reported of $43'121.00.

$16,021.00 ls  [s lc ]  d lsaLLowed

New York Taxable Income Reported
Add: Wlfets wages and other fees
New York Taxable Income Corrected

Tax per rate schedule
Less: I'traxluun Tax Beneflt
AdJusted New York Tax
New York State prevlously stated

PERSONAL INCOME TAX DUE $3 ,062 .77n

8. Based on the aforementloned Stateuent of Audit Changes, the Audlt

Dlvlslon' on Aprll 8, 1983, lssued a Notlce of Deflciency to petltiooers for

1979 assert lng addlt lonal New York State tax due of $3,062.77, plus lnterest of

$1 ,018.03 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  a l leged ly  due o f  $4 ,080.80 .

9. Petitlonergt tax returns nere selected for examlnatlon along wlth

those of approxluately 100 other tndlvlduals on the basls that the returns had

been'prepared by a partlcul-ar accountant. An Lnvestlgatloo had dlsclosed that

sald accountant had conslstently prepared returns on whlch an ladlvldual wlth

wage or salary lncome shown on wage and tax statements had reported gaLd Lncome

as buslness recelpts on Federal Schedule C. Departuent of Taxatlon and Finance

audl.tors were dtrected to revlew the returns and to dleallow clalmed buslnese

expense deductlons lf the taxpayer appeared to be an employee receivlng wage or

salary lncome reported on wage and tax statements. PetttLoner Maxtne J.

Estradars clalmed Schedule C deductlons were dlsal-lowed on that basls and a1so,

$28 ,898 .001
24,685.OO'

$  6 ,061 .52
496.3L

$-f63-5l
2 ,5O2 .54

In tts conputatlon, the Audlt Dlvlslon falled to take
the fact that petltloners reported net buslness incoue
Accordlngly, the adJustment to reported taxable lncone
Sgatement of Audlt Changes ls overstated by $8,484.00.

lnto conslderatlon
o f  $9 ,484 .00 .
as shonn on the



-6-

for the L979 tax year, on the basts that petlttoners falled to respond to two

Audlt Dlvlslon letters reguestlng addltlonal lnformatlon and documeatary

evLdence.

10. Pet i t loners contend:

(a) that the notlces of deflclency lrere lssued on an arbltrary and

caprlclous basls Just prlor to the expLratlon of the pertod of llnltation on

assessnent' thus deprivlng them of the opportunlty to present subgtantlation

for the claiued deductlons;

(b) ttrat they are part of a large group of taxpayers who were selected

for speclal scrutlny because thelr returns had been prepared by the sane tax

preparer; and

(c) that where they do not have cancelled checks or other reeelpts for

certaln expenses, the Department of Taxation and Flnance should alLov them a

reasonable estlmate of such expenses.

11. Petltloners submLtted docunentary evldence ln the forn of sates

involces, cancelled checks and worksheets ln substantlatlon of a portlon of the

buslness expenses clalmed on Mrs. Estradars Federal Schedules C. Wlth reepect

to the 1978 tax yeat, the evldence submltted dld not relate to a characterlzatlon

of the expenses as buslness rather than personal. Wlth respect to the 1979 tax

year, che evldence submitted also dld not relate to a characterlzatlon of the

expenses as business rather than persoaal, wlth the foLlowlng exceptlons:

(a) an lnterest expense of $305.00 pald to the Eutopean Anerlean Baok

ls properLy deductlble as an ltenlzed lnterest deductlon;

(b) a tax return preparatlon fee of $125.00 ls properLy deductlble as

an ltenlzed ulscell-aneous deductlon; and



-7 -

(c) unlon dues and professtonal agsoclatlon dues tota1llng $253.00

are properLy ded.ucttble as an ltemLzed miscellaneous deductlon; however, siace

petltlonerst return already clalms a deductlon of $60.00 for unlon dues, the

addltfonal- allowabl-e deductlon ls reduced to $203.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the notlces of defictency nere properly lesued and were not

arbltrary and capricLous. The returns were patently erroneoua and the Audlt

Divl.slon was JustLfled ln disallowlng the buslness expeose€r clalned by petltloner

Maxlne J. Estrada on her Federal Schedules C. The notlces of deflciency were

preceded by statements of audlt changes and petttloners had an opportunlty to

fl1e amended returns claimlng enployee buslness expensec as adjuetments to

lncome on Federal Forn 2L06, or asr ltanized nlsceLLaneous deductlons, but did

not do so.

B. That the fact that petltlonergr returns lrere selected for examinatlon

because of certaln practtces of thelr accountant ls lrrelevant. Petltlonerst

llablllty depends solely on the facts adduced hereln.

C. That petlttoner ltaxlne J. Egtrada has falled to sustaln her burden of

proof (Tax Law S 689[e]) to show (1) that she nas engagecl ln a trade or buslness

other than as an enployee (Internal Revenue Code $ 62[1]); (11) that the

expenses in questLon were trade or buslness deductLons of an enployee deductlble

pursuant to Internal Revenue Code $ 62(2); and (ttf) that the expenses ln

questlon were ordlnary and necesrsary buslness expenses deductlble under loternal

Revenue Code $ L62(a).

D. That for the year 1979, the Audlt Dlvlslon overstated the adJustnent

to lncome by $8,484.00 (see footnote 1, supra). Furthermore, for the L979 tax



-8-

year petitloners have substantlated that they are entltled to addltlonal

l tenLzed deduct lons  to ta l l lng  $633.00  ($305.00  +  $125.00  +  $203.00) .

E. That the petltlons of Robert C. Estrada and Maxine J. Estrada are

granted to the extent lndlcated Ln Concluslon of Law "D'r,9llpgi that the Audlt

Dlvlslon ls dlrected to recompute the Notice of Deflclency dated Aprll 8, 1983

conslstent wlth the concluslons reached hereln; and that, excepC as so granted,

the petltlons are l.n all other respects denled.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

JUI{ 2 5 1e87
PRBSIDENT


